



Diabetes WA Ltd

ABN 77 867 587 369 | ACN 610 729 612

Annual Report

For the Year Ended

30 June 2017

Contents

Directors Report	3
Auditor's Independence Declaration	6
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	7
Statement of Financial Position	8
Statement of Changes in Equity.....	9
Statement of Cash Flows.....	10
Notes to the Financial Statements	11
Directors' Declaration	28
Independent Auditor's Report	29

Directors Report

The Directors of Diabetes WA Ltd present their report together with the financial statements of the entity, being Diabetes WA Ltd (the Company) for the year ended 30 June 2017 and the Independent Audit Report thereon.

Director details

The following persons were Directors Diabetes WA during or since the end of the financial year.

NAME	ROLE	QUALIFICATIONS
DR MOIRA WATSON (PHD)	President	Moira holds qualifications in management and education. She also currently sits on the Board of Diabetes Australia Limited and is a delegate to the International Diabetes Federation (Western Pacific Region).
PAUL VIVIAN	Vice President	Paul is currently General Manager (Products and Pricing) for Bankwest. He has more than 20 years of experience in financial services management roles both in Australia and internationally.
GARY WALTON	Treasurer	Gary is a chartered accountant and consultant and previously was the CEO of the WA Football Commission. Gary has had type 1 diabetes since he was 12 and has personally experienced the many challenges of diabetes management.
ANDREW BURNETT	Secretary	Andrew is counsel at Squire Patton Boggs and has more than 30 years' experience in workplace law.
TONY LESTER	Director	Tony is a Founding Partner of the WA Executive Search and Selection firm, Lester Blades. With more than 25 years in executive level recruitment
DR ALAN WRIGHT	Director	Alan is a general practitioner with extensive experience in the management of diabetes.
MARY ANNE STEPHENS	Director	Mary Anne has more than 25 years' experience in the financial services sector in Australia and the United States. Much of her recent experience has been in senior leadership roles within both insurance and not-for-profit organisations.
JIM DODDS	Director	Jim has more than 30 years' experience in the area of environment and health, working for both state and federal governments in this field.

Principal activities

During the year, the principal activities of the Company were to support those living with diabetes or at risk of diabetes and suffering from related chronic conditions.

Short-term objectives

- Promoting, providing and coordinating services to those living with diabetes and/or related chronic conditions as well as those identified as at risk of diabetes.
- Providing information, education and interaction about prevention in people with diabetes related conditions, or people who are at risk of diabetes.
- Collaborating in, engaging in and funding research related to services that prevent or reduce the impact of diabetes and/or its related chronic conditions.

- Advocating on matters relevant to those whose health is affected by diabetes, those with a related chronic condition or those who are at risk of diabetes.

Long-term objectives

- Supporting the development of capacity within the health system to maximize the quality and availability of service options to those with diabetes and/or related conditions as well as those at risk of diabetes.

Performance Measurement

Diabetes WA measures its progress towards these strategic goals via;

- The successful completion of government grant and service contract objectives.
- The increasing outreach and contact with people in WA with (or at risk of) Diabetes, particularly identified target groups.
- The evaluation of our programs and services through feedback measures from program participants.
- Our increasing involvement in research projects to refine our service offering, in order to maximise outcomes for the community.
- Improved collaboration with other components of the WA health system.

Directors' meetings

The number of meetings of Directors (including meetings of Committees of Directors) held during the year and the number of meetings attended by each Director is as follows:

	BOARD	FINANCE, AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE	GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE	TOTAL	POSSIBLE
DR MOIRA WATSON	5	4	4	13	16
PAUL VIVIAN	5			5	6
GARY WALTON	6	6		12	12
DR ALAN WRIGHT	5	5		10	12
MARY ANNE STEPHENS	5	5		10	12
ANDREW BURNETT	6		4	10	10
TONY LESTER	6		2	8	10
JIM DODDS	5		4	9	10

Contribution in winding up

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$10 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the entity. At 30 June 2017, the total amount that members of the company are liable to contribute if the Company wound up is \$90,570.

Auditors Independence Declaration

A copy of the Auditor's Independence Declaration as required under s.307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is included in this financial report and form part of the Directors' Report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Moira Watson". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large initial 'M'.

Dr Moira Watson
President
31 August 2017

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY JARRAD PRUE TO THE DIRECTORS OF DIABETES WA LTD

As lead auditor of Diabetes WA Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2017, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

1. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
2. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.



Jarrad Prue

Director

BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd

Perth, 31 August, 2017

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Note	2017	2016
		\$	\$
Revenue from continuing operations	5	7,465,952	8,742,865
Other income		23,622	57,661
Employee benefits expense	13.1	(3,985,622)	(4,804,609)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	10; 11	(226,056)	(143,226)
Fundraising expenses		(28,140)	(43,328)
Lease expenses		(19,000)	(22,637)
Other expenses		(2,769,948)	(2,950,783)
Profit for the year		460,808	835,943

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of Financial Position

	Note	2017 \$	2016 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	2,171,787	1,533,540
Trade and other receivables	7	5,501,995	5,393,573
Inventories	8	57,742	68,485
Other assets	9	111,740	104,052
Total current assets		7,843,264	7,099,650
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	1,364,398	1,562,545
Intangible assets	11	7,770	13,365
Total non-current assets		1,372,168	1,575,910
Total assets		9,215,432	8,675,560
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	1,784,439	1,723,897
Employee Benefits	13.2	407,698	377,139
Provisions	14	27,032	189,971
Other liabilities	15	347,441	187,175
Total current liabilities		2,566,610	2,478,182
Non-current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	43,987	39,005
Employee Benefits	13.2	60,058	74,405
Total non-current liabilities		104,045	113,410
Total liabilities		2,670,655	2,591,592
Net assets		6,544,777	6,083,968
EQUITY			
Retained earnings		6,544,777	6,083,968
Total equity		6,544,777	6,083,968

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity

	Retained Earnings	Total
	\$	\$
Balance at 30 June 2015	5,248,025	5,248,025
Surplus/(deficit) for the year	835,943	835,943
Other comprehensive income		0
Balance at 30 June 2016	6,083,968	6,083,968
Surplus/(deficit) for the year	460,808	460,808
Other comprehensive income		0
Balance at 30 June 2017	6,544,777	6,544,777

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows

	Note	2017 \$	2016 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash receipts from customers		8,595,400	8,488,996
Cash paid to suppliers and employees		(7,992,609)	(8,081,228)
Interest received		35,456	28,577
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities		638,247	436,345
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment			(30,621)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment			6,000
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities		0	(24,621)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities		0	0
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		638,247	411,724
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		1,533,540	1,121,816
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		2,171,787	1,533,540

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Nature of operations

Diabetes WA Ltd's principal activities were to support those living with diabetes or at risk of diabetes and suffering from related chronic conditions.

2 General information and statement of compliance

The general purpose financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board. A statement of compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) cannot be made due to the Company applying not-for-profit specific requirements contained in the Australian Accounting Standards.

Previously, the Company prepared a special purpose financial statements. Due to the change in status of the Company during the financial year, the Company is now preparing general purpose financial statements. The only material impact on the financial statements of this change is the accounting policy on cash and cash equivalents, which was disclosed in Note 6. Retrospective adjustments have been made in Note 6 and Note 7 to reflect a reclassification of short term deposits from cash and cash equivalents to trade and other receivables.

Diabetes WA Ltd is a Public Company limited by guarantee incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The address of its registered office and its principal place of business is Level 3, 322 Hay Street, Subiaco WA Australia. The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 August 2017.

3 Changes in accounting policies

3.1 Accounting standards issued but not yet effective and not adopted early by the Company

New / revised pronouncement	Superseded pronouncement	Nature of change	Effective date (annual reporting periods beginning on or after)	Likely impact on initial application
AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	AASB 118 Revenue AASB 111 Construction Contracts Int. 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes Int. 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate Int. 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers Int. 131 Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services Int. 1042 Subscriber Acquisition Costs in the	AASB 15: · replaces AASB 118 Revenue, AASB 111 Construction Contracts and some revenue-related Interpretations: - establishes a new revenue recognition model - changes the basis for deciding whether revenue is to be recognised over time or at a point in time - provides new and more detailed guidance on specific topics (e.g. multiple element arrangements, variable pricing, rights of return, warranties and licensing) - expands and improves disclosures about revenue.	1 January 2019 (not-for-profit entities)	When this Standard is first adopted for the year ending 30 June 2019, there will be no material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements.

	Telecommunications Industry			
AASB 16 Leases	AASB 117 Leases Int. 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease Int. 115 Operating Leases—Lease Incentives Int. 127 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease	AASB 16: · replaces AASB 117 Leases and some lease-related Interpretations · requires all leases to be accounted for 'on-balance sheet' by lessees, other than short-term and low value asset leases · provides new guidance on the application of the definition of lease and on sale and lease back accounting · largely retains the existing lessor accounting requirements in AASB 117 · requires new and different disclosures about leases.	1 January 2019	Based on the entity's assessment, it is expected that the first-time adoption of AASB 16 for the year ending 30 June 2020 will have a material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements, in particular: · lease assets and financial liabilities on the balance sheet will increase by \$41,000 and \$41,000 respectively (based on the facts at the date of the assessment) · there will be a reduction in the reported equity as the carrying amount of lease assets will reduce more quickly than the carrying amount of lease liabilities · EBIT in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income will be higher as the implicit interest in lease payments for former off balance sheet leases will be presented as part of finance costs rather than being included in operating expenses · operating cash outflows will be lower and financing cash flows will be higher in the statement of cash flows as principal repayments on all lease liabilities will now be included in

				financing activities rather than operating activities. Interest can also be included within financing activities
AASB 1058 Income of Not-for-Profit Entities	AASB 1004 Contributions (in part)	AASB 1058 clarifies and simplifies the income recognition requirements that apply to not-to-profit (NFP) entities, in conjunction with AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. These Standards supersede all the income recognition requirements relating to private sector NFP entities, and the majority of income recognition requirements relating to public sector NFP entities, previously in AASB 1004 Contributions. Under AASB 1058, the timing of income recognition depends on whether a NFP transaction gives rise to a liability or other performance obligation (a promise to transfer a good or service), or a contribution by owners, related to an asset (such as cash or another asset) received by an entity. This standard applies when a NFP entity enters into transactions where the consideration to acquire an asset is significantly less than the fair value of the asset principally to enable the entity to further its objectives. In the latter case, the entity will recognise and measure the asset at fair value in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard (e.g. AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment). Upon initial recognition of the asset, AASB 1058 requires the entity to consider whether any other financial statement elements (called 'related amounts') should be recognised, such as: a Contributions by owners; b Revenue, or a contract liability arising from a contract with a customer; c A lease liability; d A financial instrument; or e A provision. These related amounts will be accounted for in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard.	1 January 2019	The entity is yet to undertake a detailed assessment of the impact of AASB 1058. However, based on the entity's preliminary assessment, the Standard is not expected to have a material impact on the transactions and balances recognised in the financial statements when it is first adopted for the year ending 30 June 2020.

4 Summary of accounting policies

4.1 Overall considerations

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these financial statements are summarised below.

The financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by Australian Accounting Standards for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. The measurement bases are more fully described in the accounting policies below.

4.2 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.

4.3 Financial instruments

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument, and are measured initially at fair value adjusted by

transactions costs, except for those carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are described below.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The Company's trade and most other receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.

Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. Receivables that are not considered to be individually impaired are reviewed for impairment in Company, which are determined by reference to the industry and region of a counterparty and other shared credit risk characteristics. The impairment loss estimate is then based on recent historical counterparty default rates for each identified Company.

Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

The Company's financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payable. Financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), that are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.

4.4 Income taxes

No provision for income tax has been raised as the Company is exempt from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

4.5 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the Company can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision. No liability is recognised if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligation is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities, unless the outflow of resources is remote in which case no liability is recognised.

4.6 Deferred income

The liability for deferred income is the unutilised amounts of grants received on the condition that specified services are delivered or conditions are fulfilled. The services are usually provided or the conditions usually fulfilled within twelve (12) months of receipt of the grant. Where the amount received is in respect of services to be provided over a period that exceeds twelve (12) months after the reporting date or the conditions will only be satisfied more than twelve (12) months after the reporting date, the liability is discounted and presented as noncurrent.

4.7 Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST.

Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST components of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

4.8 Economic dependence

The Company is dependent upon the ongoing receipt of Federal and State Government grants and community and corporate donations to ensure the ongoing continuance of its programs. At the date of this report, management has no reason to believe that this financial support will not continue.

4.9 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Impairment

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units, based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utility of certain software and IT equipment.

Inventories

Management estimates the net realisable values of inventories, taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each reporting date. The future realisation of these inventories may be affected by future technology or other market-driven changes that may reduce future selling prices.

Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated cash flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been taken into account.

5 Revenue

Revenue comprises revenue from the sale of goods, government grants, fundraising activities and client contributions. Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable by the Company for goods supplied and services provided, excluding sales taxes, rebates, and trade discounts.

Revenue is recognised when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, collection is probable, the costs incurred or to be incurred can be measured reliably, and when the criteria for each of the Company's different activities have been met. Details of the activity-specific recognition criteria are described below.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods comprises revenue earned from the sale of goods donated and purchased for resale. Sales revenue is recognised when the control of goods passes to the customer.

Government grants

A number of the Company's programs are supported by grants received from the federal, state and local governments. If conditions are attached to a grant which must be satisfied before the Company is eligible to receive the contribution, recognition of the grant as revenue is deferred until those conditions are satisfied.

Where a grant is received on the condition that specified services are delivered to the grantor, this is considered a reciprocal transaction. Revenue is recognised as services are performed and at year end a liability is recognised until the service is delivered.

Revenue from a non-reciprocal grant that is not subject to conditions is recognised when the Company obtains control of the funds, economic benefits are probable and the amount can be measured reliably. Where a grant may be required to be repaid if certain conditions are not satisfied, a liability is recognised at year end to the extent that conditions remain unsatisfied. Where the Company receives a non-reciprocal contribution of an asset from a government or other party for no or nominal consideration, the asset is recognised at fair value and a corresponding amount of revenue is recognised.

Client contributions

Fees charged for care or services provided to clients are recognised when the service is provided.

Donations and bequests

Donations collected, including cash and goods for resale, are recognised as revenue when the Company gains control, economic benefits are probable and the amount of the donation can be measured reliably. Bequests are recognised when the legacy is received. Revenue from legacies comprising bequests of shares or other property are recognised at fair value, being the market value of the shares or property at the date the Company becomes legally entitled to the shares or property.

Interest and dividend income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. Dividend income are recognised at the time the right to receive payment is established.

The Company's revenue may be analysed as follows for each major product and service category:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Membership Subscriptions	278,767	308,364
Grants:		
Government	5,652,054	6,358,063
Other	210,524	159,950
Participant Contributions	5,126	16,320
Fundraising:		
Donations	140,050	644,818
Bequests	304,230	10,840
Events	82,215	99,925
Raffles	153,170	219,350
Investment Income:		
Interest	140,901	156,898
Product Sales	240,892	247,643
Fee for Service Training	169,095	434,212
Other Income:		
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	0	6,000
Rental Income	88,927	86,483
Miscellaneous Income	23,622	51,661
	7,489,573	8,800,527

6 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits, together with other short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Cash and cash equivalents consist the following:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Cash on Hand	800	1,150
Cash at Bank	2,170,987	1,532,390
	<u>2,171,787</u>	<u>1,533,540</u>

7 Trade and other receivables

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Short Term Deposits	5,219,791	5,081,888
Trade receivables	282,153	304,903
Other receivables	50	6,781
	<u>5,501,994</u>	<u>5,393,572</u>

All amounts are short-term. The net carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. Receivables don't contain past due or impaired assets as at 30 June 2017.

8 Inventories

Inventories comprises goods for resale and goods for distribution at no or nominal consideration as part of the Company's charitable activities. Inventories may be purchased or received by way of donation.

Goods for resale

Inventories of goods for resale are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. No value is ascribed to goods for resale that have been donated to the Company where fair value cannot be reliably determined. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less any applicable selling expenses.

Goods held for distribution

Donated goods and goods purchased for nominal consideration held for distribution are initially recognised at their current replacement cost at date of acquisition. Inventories of goods purchased and held for distribution are initially recognised at cost. The cost of bringing each product to its present location and condition is determined on a first-in, first-out basis.

Inventories consist of the following:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Inventory	57,742	68,485
	<u>57,742</u>	<u>68,485</u>

9 Other assets

Other assets consist the following:

	2,017	2,016
	\$	\$
Accrued income	52,620	46,407
Prepaid expenses	54,049	46,379
Bonds & deposits	5,070	8,943
Other assets	0	2,323
	<u>111,739</u>	<u>104,052</u>

10 Property, plant and equipment

Land

Land held for use is stated at cost amounts. Any revalued amounts to fair market values are based on appraisals prepared by external professional valuers. Any revaluation surplus arising upon appraisal of land is recognised in other comprehensive income and credited to the revaluation reserve in equity. To the extent that any revaluation decrease or impairment loss has previously been recognised in profit or loss, a revaluation increase is credited to profit or loss with the remaining part of the increase recognised in other comprehensive income.

Downward revaluations of land are recognised upon appraisal or impairment testing, with the decrease being charged to other comprehensive income to the extent of any revaluation surplus in equity relating to this asset and any remaining decrease recognised in profit or loss. Any revaluation surplus remaining in equity on disposal of the asset is transferred to retained earnings. As no finite useful life for land can be determined, related carrying amounts are not depreciated.

Buildings, plant and other equipment

Buildings, plant and other equipment (comprising fittings and furniture) are initially recognised at acquisition cost or manufacturing cost, including any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company's management. Buildings, plant and other equipment are subsequently measured using the cost model, cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised on a straight-line basis to write down the cost less estimated residual value of buildings, plant and other equipment. The following useful lives are applied:

- buildings: 25-50 years
- plant and equipment: 3-10 years
- leasehold improvements: life of lease
- computer hardware: 3-7 years
- motor vehicles: 4-10 years

- office equipment: 3-13 years

In the case of leasehold property, expected useful lives are determined by reference to comparable owned assets or over the term of the lease, if shorter. Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

Impairment testing of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

For impairment assessment purposes, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level. All other individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each cash-generating unit and determines a suitable interest rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures are directly linked to the Company's latest approved budget, adjusted as necessary to exclude the effects of future reorganisations and asset enhancements. Discount factors are determined individually for each cash-generating unit and reflect management's assessment of respective risk profiles, such as market and asset-specific risks factors.

Where the future economic benefits of an asset are not primarily dependent on the asset's ability to generate net cash inflows and where the entity would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, value in use is determined as the depreciated replacement cost of the asset.

Impairment losses for cash-generating units reduce first the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to that cash-generating unit. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets in the cash generating unit. With the exception of goodwill, all assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist. An impairment charge is reversed if the cash generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

Details of the Company's property, plant and equipment and their carrying amount are as follows:

	Land & Buildings	Furniture & Fittings	Office Equipment	Motor Vehicles	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Gross Value					
Opening Balance	1,733,539	738,923	35,953	118,960	2,627,376
Additions		4,452	5,162		9,614
Disposals			(6,656)		(6,656)
Transfers					0
Closing Balance	1,733,539	743,375	34,459	118,960	2,630,333
Accumulated Depreciation					
Opening Balance	(455,405)	(509,389)	(20,231)	(79,806)	(1,064,830)
Depreciation	(43,248)	(140,718)	(9,589)	(14,206)	(207,760)
Disposals			6,656		6,656
Transfers					0
Closing Balance	(498,653)	(650,107)	(23,164)	(94,012)	(1,265,935)
Summary					
At Cost	1,733,539	743,375	34,459	118,960	2,630,333
Accumulated Depreciation	(498,653)	(650,107)	(23,164)	(94,012)	(1,265,935)
Written Down Value	1,234,886	93,268	11,296	24,948	1,364,398

11 Intangible assets

Recognition of other intangible assets

Acquired intangible assets

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and install the specific software.

Subsequent measurement

All intangible assets are accounted for using the cost model whereby capitalised costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as these assets are considered finite. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date.

In addition, they are subject to impairment testing. The following useful lives are applied:

- software: 3-5 years
- intellectual property: 3-5 years

Amortisation has been included within depreciation and amortisation. Subsequent expenditures on the maintenance of computer software and brand names are expensed as incurred. When an intangible asset is disposed of, the gain or loss on disposal is determined as the difference between the proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

Details of the Company's intangible assets and their carrying amounts are as follows:

	Intellectual Property	Computer Software	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Gross Value			
Opening Balance	34,194	19,515	53,710
Additions		8,356	8,356
Disposals		(6,618)	(6,618)
Transfers			0
Closing Balance	34,194	21,253	55,447
Accumulated Depreciation			
Opening Balance	(21,091)	(19,254)	(40,345)
Depreciation	(13,103)	(847)	(13,951)
Disposals		6,618	6,618
Transfers			0
Closing Balance	(34,194)	(13,484)	(47,678)
Summary			
At Cost	34,194	21,253	55,447
Accumulated Depreciation	(34,194)	(13,484)	(47,678)
Written Down Value	0	7,770	7,770

12 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables recognised consist of the following:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Trade payables	399,410	103,130
Government grants	1,080,667	1,207,448
Prepaid Memberships	165,773	193,301
GST payable	69,860	148,171
Other payables	68,729	71,846
	1,784,439	1,723,896

Due to the short-term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair value. Trade and other payables are unsecured and usually paid within 60 days of recognition.

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Non-Current		
Prepaid Memberships	43,987	39,005
	43,987	39,005

Deferred income (government grants) are received in advance for services to be rendered by the Company. Deferred income is amortised over the life of the contract.

13 Employee remuneration

13.1 Employee benefits expense

Expenses recognised for employee benefits are analysed below:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Wages & salaries	3,615,841	4,402,292
Superannuation	334,658	411,947
Employee benefit provisions	35,123	(9,629)
	3,985,622	4,804,609

13.2 Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are benefits, other than termination benefits, that are expected to be settled wholly within twelve (12) months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. Examples of such benefits include wages and salaries, non-monetary benefits and accumulating sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Other long-term employee benefits

The Company's liabilities for annual leave and long service leave are included in other long-term benefits as they are not expected to be settled wholly within twelve (12) months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. The expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service, and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality corporate bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the timing of the estimated future cash outflows. Any re-measurements arising from experience adjustments and changes in assumptions are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur.

The Company presents employee benefit obligations as current liabilities in the statement of financial position if the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve (12) months after the reporting period, irrespective of when the actual settlement is expected to take place.

Defined contribution plans

The Company pays fixed contributions into independent entities in relation to several state plans and insurance for individual employees. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay contributions in addition to its fixed contributions, which are recognised as an expense in the period that relevant employee services are received.

Post-employment benefits plans

The Company provides post-employment benefits through defined contribution plans.

The liabilities recognised for employee benefits consist of the following amounts:

	2017	2016
Current	\$	\$
Annual leave	234,833	254,281
Long service leave	140,685	70,676
Superannuation payable	32,180	52,182
	<u>407,698</u>	<u>377,139</u>

	2017	2016
Non-Current	\$	\$
Long Service Leave	60,058	74,405
	<u>60,058</u>	<u>74,405</u>

14 Provisions

Provisions can be summarized as follows:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Government Grant Refund Provision	0	161,171
Rental Property Maintenance Provision	27,032	28,800
	<u>27,032</u>	<u>189,971</u>

15 Other liabilities

Other liabilities can be summarised as follows:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Prepaid income	134,564	12,364
Accrued expenses	207,877	173,389
Restricted donations	5,000	1,423
	<u>347,441</u>	<u>187,176</u>

16 Auditor remuneration

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Audit and review of financial statements	32,709	19,480
	32,709	19,480

17 Leases

Operating leases

Where the Company is a lessee, payments on operating lease agreements are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Associated costs, such as maintenance and insurance, are expensed as incurred.

The Company's future minimum operating lease payments are as follows:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Within 1 year	43,248	92,918
1 to 5 years	30,034	1,782
	73,282	94,700

Operating Leases include:

- Property lease at 172 Campbell St, Belmont- expiring 31 August 2018.
- Forklift rental- minimum term has expired, rent continues on a month to month basis.
- Toshiba multi-function copiers- lease expiring September 2017.
- Konica Minolta multi-function copiers- lease running from September 2017 to September 2021.

18 Financial instrument risk

18.1 Risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The main types of risks are market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company's risk management is coordinated at its headquarters, in close cooperation with the Board of Directors, and focuses on actively securing the Company's short to medium-term cash flows by minimising the exposure to financial markets. Long-term financial investments are managed to generate lasting returns. The Company does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes nor does it write options. The most significant financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

18.2 Market risk analysis

The Company is exposed to market risk through to interest rate risk and certain other price risks, which result from both its operating and investing activities. The Company's investments in short and long term deposits all pay fixed interest rates.

18.3 Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company. The Company is exposed to this risk for various financial instruments, for example by granting loans and receivables to customers, placing deposits, investment in bonds etc. the reporting date, as summarised below:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	2,171,787	1,533,540
Trade and other receivables	5,565,888	5,476,440
	7,737,675	7,009,980

The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties; identified either individually or by Company, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls. Where available at reasonable cost, external credit ratings and / or reports on customers and other counterparties are obtained and used. The Company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The Company's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality. Some of the unimpaired trade and other receivables are past due as at the reporting date. Information on financial assets past due but not impaired are as follows:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Less than 30 days	3,177	44,764
30 to 60 days	7,088	205
More than 60 days	683	88
	10,948	45,057

In respect of trade and other receivables, the Company is not exposed to any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or any Company of counterparties having similar characteristics. Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers in various industries and geographical areas. Based on historical information about customer default rates management consider the credit quality of trade receivables that are not past due or impaired to be good.

The credit risk for cash and cash equivalents and long-term deposits is considered negligible, since the counterparties are reputable banks with high quality external credit ratings. The carrying amounts disclosed above are the Company's maximum possible credit risk exposure in relation to these instruments.

18.4 Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk is that the Company might be unable to meet its obligations. The Company manages its liquidity needs by monitoring its forecast cash inflows and outflows due in day-to-day business. The data used for analysing these cash flows is consistent with that used in the contractual maturity analysis below. Liquidity needs are monitored in various time bands, on a day-to-day and week-to-week basis, as well as on the basis of a rolling 30-day projection. Long-term liquidity needs for a 180-day and a 360-day lookout period are identified monthly.

The Company's objective is to maintain cash and marketable securities to meet its liquidity requirements for 30-day periods at a minimum. This objective was met for the reporting periods. Funding for long-term liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to sell long-term financial assets.

The Company considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash resources and trade receivables. The Company's existing cash resources and trade receivables significantly exceed the current cash outflow requirements.

19 Fair value measurement

Fair value of the Company's main property assets is estimated based on appraisals performed by independent, professionally-qualified property valuers, when it is believed the carrying value of the asset has changed materially. The significant inputs and assumptions are developed in close consultation with management. The valuation processes and fair value changes are reviewed by the Board of Directors and Audit Committee at each reporting date.

20 Capital management policies and procedures

Management controls the capital of the Company to ensure that adequate cash flows are generated to fund its programs and that returns from investments are maximised. The Board and management ensure that the overall risk management strategy is in line with this objective.

The Company's capital consists of financial liabilities, supported by financial assets. Management effectively manages the Company's capital by assessing the Company's financial risk and responding to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses may include the consideration of debt levels. There have been no changes to the strategy adopted by management to control capital of the Company since the previous year.

21 Post-reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the reporting date and the date of authorisation.

22 Member's guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum \$10 each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the entity. At 30 June 2017, the total amount that members of the Company are liable to contribute if the Company wound up is \$90,570.

Directors' Declaration

In the opinion of the Directors of Diabetes WA Ltd:

- 1) The financial statements and notes of Diabetes WA Ltd are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 - a) Giving a true and fair view of its financial position as at 30 June 2017 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
 - b) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and
 - c) Complying with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board; and
- 2) There are reasonable grounds to believe that Diabetes WA Ltd will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors



Dr Moira Watson

President

Dated the 31st day of August 2017

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Diabetes WA Ltd

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Diabetes WA Ltd (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2017, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial report, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of Diabetes WA Ltd, is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) Giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2017 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (ii) Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's *APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Responsibilities of the directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website (<http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx>) at:

http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf

This description forms part of our auditor's report.

BDO Audit (WA) Pty Ltd

A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of the letters 'BDO' above the name 'J Prue'.

Jarrad Prue

Director

Perth, 31 August 2017